a municipality receiving an enterprise zone designation, insofar as necessary to administer the funding limitations provided by section 469.169, subdivision 7.

#### Sec. 30. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This article is effective July 1, 1989.

Presented to the governor May 16, 1989

Signed by the governor May 17, 1989, 6:40 p.m.

### CHAPTER 185-S.F.No. 1191

An act relating to political subdivisions; permitting participation in risk retention groups; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.981, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.981, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 6.</u> **RISK RETENTION GROUPS.** A political subdivision or pool may purchase environmental protection coverage from a risk retention group operating under United States Code, title 15, sections 3901 to 3906, and may purchase nonassessable stock of the group if stock ownership is a prerequisite for participation.

Presented to the governor May 16, 1989

Signed by the governor May 17, 1989, 6:43 p.m.

#### CHAPTER 186-S.F.No. 218

An act relating to health; amending the bill of rights for patients and residents of health facilities; requiring health facilities to notify family members of the admission of a patient or resident under certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 144.651, subdivision 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 144.651, subdivision 10, is amended to read:

Subd. 10. PARTICIPATION IN PLANNING TREATMENT; <u>NOTIFI-</u> CATION OF FAMILY <u>MEMBERS</u>. (a) Patients and residents shall have the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

## LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989

right to participate in the planning of their health care. This right includes the opportunity to discuss treatment and alternatives with individual caregivers, the opportunity to request and participate in formal care conferences, and the right to include a family member or other chosen representative. In the event that the patient or resident cannot be present, a family member or other representative chosen by the patient or resident may be included in such conferences.

(b) If a patient or resident who enters a facility is unconscious or comatose or is unable to communicate, the facility shall make reasonable efforts as required under paragraph (c) to notify either a family member or a person designated in writing by the patient as the person to contact in an emergency that the patient or resident has been admitted to the facility. The facility shall allow the family member to participate in treatment planning, unless the facility knows or has reason to believe the patient or resident has an effective advance directive to the contrary or knows the patient or resident has specified in writing that they do not want a family member included in treatment planning. After notifying a family member but prior to allowing a family member to participate in treatment planning, the facility must make reasonable efforts, consistent with reasonable medical practice, to determine if the patient or resident's health care decisions. For purposes of this paragraph, "reasonable efforts" include:

(1) examining the personal effects of the patient or resident;

(2) examining the medical records of the patient or resident in the possession of the facility;

(3) inquiring of any emergency contact or family member contacted under this section whether the patient or resident has executed an advance directive and whether the patient or resident has a physician to whom the patient or resident normally goes for care; and

(4) inquiring of the physician to whom the patient or resident normally goes for care, if known, whether the patient or resident has executed an advance directive. If a facility notifies a family member or designated emergency contact or allows a family member to participate in treatment planning in accordance with this paragraph, the facility is not liable to the patient or resident for damages on the grounds that the notification of the family member or emergency contact or the participation of the family member was improper or violated the patient's privacy rights.

(c) In making reasonable efforts to notify a family member or designated emergency contact, the facility shall attempt to identify family members or a designated emergency contact by examining the personal effects of the patient or resident and the medical records of the patient or resident in the possession of the facility. If the facility is unable to notify a family member or designated emergency contact within 24 hours after the admission, the facility shall notify the county social service agency or local law enforcement agency that the patient or resident has been admitted and the facility has been unable to notify a family

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

<u>member or designated emergency contact.</u> The county social service agency and <u>local law enforcement agency shall assist the facility in identifying and notifying</u> <u>a family member or designated emergency contact.</u> A county social service agency or local law enforcement agency that assists a facility in implementing this subdivision is not liable to the patient or resident for damages on the grounds that the notification of the family member or emergency contact or the participation of the family member was improper or violated the patient's privacy rights.

Presented to the governor May 18, 1989

Signed by the governor May 19, 1989, 12:10 a.m.

## CHAPTER 187-S.F.No. 391

An act relating to civil actions; excluding certain structures from the limitation period provided by the uniform commercial code; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 336.2-725.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 336.2-725, is amended to read:

# 336.2-725 STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN CONTRACTS FOR SALE.

(1) An action for breach of any contract for sale must be commenced within four years after the cause of action has accrued. By the original agreement the parties may reduce the period of limitation to not less than one year but may not extend it.

(2) A cause of action accrues when the breach occurs, regardless of the aggrieved party's lack of knowledge of the breach. A breach of warranty occurs when tender of delivery is made, except that where a warranty explicitly extends to future performance of the goods and discovery of the breach must await the time of such performance the cause of action accrues when the breach is or should have been discovered.

(3) Where an action commenced within the time limited by subsection (1) is so terminated as to leave available a remedy by another action for the same breach such other action may be commenced after the expiration of the time limited and within six months after the termination of the first action unless the termination resulted from voluntary discontinuance or from dismissal for failure or neglect to prosecute.

(4) This section does not alter the law on tolling of the statute of limitations, nor does it apply to causes of action which have accrued before this chapter becomes effective. Nor does this section apply to actions for the breach of any contract for sale of a grain storage structure that is an improvement to real property, which actions shall be subject only to the statute of limitations set forth in section 541.051.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.